Dedication

She began with pencils, paper, and a typewriter. When she retired in November,
Bridget Collier had brought the office of Greensboro’s town clerk and treasurer
smoothly into the new millenium. She began her career in public service as a town
auditor and assistant to her aunt Cleora, the town clerk and treasurer, before being
elected to the post herself when her aunt retired. She quickly became an expert in
municipal law and a champion of open government.

Bridget also worked on the town’s behalf outside
Greensboro, serving as president of the board of the
Vermont League of Cities and Town, the chair of the
committee that organized solid waste management in
the Northeast Kingdom, and a member of the group
that designed Vermont’s statewide voter checklist.
She was recognized as Vermont Planner of the Year
by the Vermont Planners Association and graduated
from the Vermont Leadership Institute.

Bridget’s parents were living in a house on the beach
road when she was born. She spent her childhood
here dreaming of cattle drives in the Old West. After graduation from Middlebury
College, where she enrolled as a National Merit scholar, Bridget took several jobs,
including a stint writing commercials for WCAX-TV. She then returned to
Greensboro, where she dashed off a number of published westerns and romances.
Later she created the persona of the Cranky Yankee, writing as a weekly columnist
for the Times Argus and the Hardwick Gazette. Her wry take on small-town
goings-on, which she subtitled “chewing the cud with the Town Cluck,” has earned
her many fans.

Bridget’s parents were her best friends, and she nursed both of them through their
last illnesses. Her mother would have been delighted to see the charming shade
gardens Bridget has planted at their house. As Bridget will tell you herself, she has
the best d—n hostas in Greensboro.

We’ll miss her wit and helpfulness at the town offices, but I’'m sure we’ll run into
her at Willey’s.



Table of Contents

AUdItOrS” StAtEMENT .. .ccccvviieeieiieeeiieeeetiee et eree e et e e e e e sreeeesereeeeeseeeenes 1
Greensboro Town Finances at a Glance...........ccceevveeeiieiciieeciecnieceieeeen 2
Greensboro TOWN OffICers .......ccoviiiiciiiiiiiiecee e 3
Warning for Annual Town and Town School District Meeting................... 5
Town of Greensboro Budget ..........cooovveeeiiiiieiiiieee e 8
Greensboro Comparative Balance Sheet............coecviieviiiiicciieecieecee 17
Greensboro Revenues and Expenditures............cococveieeiiiieeiveeceieee e, 18
Vermont Department of Finance and Management..............ccccceeevveeennnnnne 19
Statement of Greensboro TaXES.......cccuvieriieriieniiieeiieeieeree et 20
Greensboro Delinquent Tax Statement ...........ccceeeevereriieeeniieeeniee e 20
Greensboro Public Funds............ccceeeiiiiiiiiiic e 20
Greensboro Capital Budget and Program............ccccceevvvevciieniieeniiecieeee, 21
Greensboro Highway Reserve Fund.............ccccovveeiiiiiiiiiiicie e 21
Greensboro Indebtedness.........c.oeevvveeriieriiieniieceeeeeeeee e 21
Greensboro Town Clerk’s Report ........ccoecviveeciiiiieciiiiciie e 22
GTEeNSDOTO LISTETS..uuviiiiieeiieiiieeiie ettt e 22
GTEENSDOTO ZONING .....eeeviieiieeiieeereeeiteeieeeteeetaeestreesseessreesseeenseesseeesnas 23
Greensboro Recreation COMMIIEE ........cccveeeeceveeeeciiieeeiee e e 23
Greensboro Town Service Officer and Health Officer ..........c.ccccveennennnnen. 23
Greensboro Planning COmMMISSION ........ccccuveerriieeeiiieeeiieeesiieeeeiveeeeenee e 24
Greensboro RECYCIING .....ooivviiiiiiieicec e e 24
The GIVING ClOSEL.......eeeiiieiieeiieecieeereeetee et teeeaee e 25
Greensboro Town School District Funding............cccceeeeiiieicieeiicieeeeeene 26
Orleans Southwest Supervisory Union...........ccccveeveeeerieenieenieeeieeeiee e, 27
Greensboro Town School District InCOmME..........ccccveeerciieeeniieeeiiee e 28
Greensboro Town School District Expenditures...........c.ccceeevveeeviieeeennennn. 28
People for Lakeview Union School (PLUS) ......cccccoivieiiiiiiiiieieeceee 29
Greensboro Fire Department ...........ccccvveeieiieeiiiieecciieeeiee e eeiee e 30
Hardwick Emergency Rescue Squad..........cooovveviieniiiniiiniiieie e, 31
Greensboro Emergency Planning Committee ...........ccccccvveeeeveeiecveeeennennn, 32
Hardwick-Greensboro Restorative JUStICE ........cccueervieriiieeiiieeieeiieeiee, 33
Greensboro Historical SOCIELY ........coccuvieiiciiieiiiiie e 34
Greensboro Free Library ........cceeeviieiiieniieniiecieeeeeeeee e 35
Caspian Lake Beach Committee ............ccouviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieciiee e 37

1



Four Seasons of Early Learning ...........cccoocvevviieiiiiiniieniieeie e 38

Greensboro Nursing HOME.........c.oeveiiiiiiiiiie e 39
Craftsbury Community Care Center...........coccueevieeeriieiniieenieeeiie e 40
Greensboro Cemetery ASSOCIAtION ........ccveerieeeiieeiieeiieenieeeieeeiee e e 41
Agencies Requesting Town Funds ..........ccccccvveeeiiiiiniiiicciee e, 42
Minutes for Annual Town and Town School District Meeting ................. 43
VAl STALISTICS 1eevueviiieiieeecieee ettt e e e et e e e re e e e er e e e enaeeeeneneas 48
Greensboro Information .............cocveeriieiiiieniie e 49

The town of Greensboro is an equal opportunity employer and does not discriminate
on the basis of race, creed, gender, sexual orientation, ethnic origin, or handicap.

il



Auditors’ Statement

In accordance with VSA 24 §1681, we have examined the accounts and records of the
Town of Greensboro. To the best of our knowledge, the financial statements and reports
herein show the financial position of the town for fiscal year July 1, 2009, through

June 30, 2010.

Specifically, we:

conducted a detailed audit of property tax income;

examined a random sample of debit transactions made during the fiscal year to
assure that town books matched bank records, that documentation on file in the
town offices supports the expenditures, and that the transactions were properly
authorized by the select board;

documented the deposit of payments from the state of Vermont in the town’s
operating account;

reviewed the balances in town accounts listed by QuickBooks in its consolidated
balance sheet;

reviewed town revenues and expenditures listed by QuickBooks in its profit and
loss statement;

reviewed the minutes of Greensboro’s 2010 town meeting to assure that decisions
related to financial matters made there were properly voted and implemented;
evaluated the town’s internal financial controls with the help of an internal control
questionnaire made available by the Vermont League of Cities and Towns; and
examined the books of the Greensboro Town School District.

We remain grateful for the continuing cooperation, assistance, and patience of the staff at
the town clerk’s office.

Patricia Mercier, Mary Metcalf, and Donna Jenckes, Auditors
January 2011




Greensboro Town Finances at a Glance
Fiscal Year July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

Town Fund Town Income and Expenditures
Cash on hand, bank
accounts, petty cash: $ 784,393.61 We took in: $4,628,439.64
Uncollected taxes: $ - We spent: $4,541,530.98

Fiscal Year Greensboro Taxes
July 1, 2009 — June 30, 2010

Residential school tax Town tax rate $0.62
$752,778 17% Resident school tax rate $1.99

Nonresident school tax rate $2.03

Nonresidential town tax
$806,644 18%

Residential town tax Nonresidential school tax
$236,567 5% $2,617,846 60%

Greensboro Residential Tax Rate

$0.65

$0.60

$0.55 |
$0.50 | II II II
$045 i T l T T T T T T T -

2002 2003 2004 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Tax rate for FY2006, an 18-month period, has been prorated to 12 months for comparison purposes.



Greenshoro Town Officers

Elected Officers

Moderator
Timothy Nisbet
Town Clerk and Treasurer
Valdine Hall (2011)
Select Board
Anne Stevens (2011)
Marsha Gadoury (2011)
Warren Hill (2011)
Jefferson Tolman (2012)
Peggy Lipscomb (2013)
Collector of Delinquent Taxes
Janet Long
Auditors
Mary Metcalf (2011)
Donna Jenckes (2012)
Patricia Mercier (2013)
Listers
Valdine Hall (2011)
Kim Greaves (2012)

Ted Donlon, resigned (2013)
Trustees of Public Funds
Bridget Collier (2011)
Peggy Lipscomb (2012)
Sherral Lumsden (2013)

Library Trustees
Aaron Kromash (2011)
Carol Reynolds (2011)
Stephanie Herrick (2012)
Diane Irish (2012)
Edward Stehle (2012)
David Metraux (2013)

Greensboro School Board
Barbara Howard (2011)
Marjorie Urie (2012)
Wayne Young (2013)

School District Treasurer
Lorraine Tolman

Union 43 School Board (Lakeview)
Deborah Holmes (2011)
Wanda Niemi (2011)
Barbara Howard (2012)
David Smith (2012)
Brianne Castle (2013)
Tara Reynolds (2013)

Union 26 School Board (Hazen)
Hannah Bellavance (2012)
Wayne Young (2013)

First Constable
Rick Walsh

Second Constable
Mark Snyder

Town Agent
David B. Smith

Grand Juror
David B. Smith

Justice of the Peace (2014)
Bruce Buckley
Janet Long
Tim Nisbet
Donna Jenckes
Mike Metcalf




Select Board Appointments

Road Supervisor Zoning Administrator

David Drown Kristen Leahy (2013)
Caspian Lake Beach Committee Zoning Board Of Adjustment

Marsha Gadoury, Chair Jane Woodruff, Chair (2014)

William Eisner Jr. Janet Travers (2011)

Aileen Gebbie Ralph Boyd, resigned (2012)

Diane Irish Milburn Harvey (2012)

Janet Long Nat Smith (2012)

Leigh Mezzetti Marsha Gadoury (2013)
Conservation Commission Wayne Young (2013)

Elizabeth Métraux, Chair (2011) Fence Viewers

Mark McGrath (2011) Kim Greaves

David Métraux (2011) Valdine Hall, resigned

Erika Karp (2012) Ted Donlon, resigned

Philip Gray (2013) Health Officer

Clive Gray (2013) Marsha Gadoury (2012)

Aaron Kromash (2014) Animal Control Officer
Energy Committee Kevin Rich

Anne Stevens, Chair Planning Commission

Sr. Bernadette Bostwick Josh Karp, Chair (2013)

Judy Carpenter Linda Romans (2014)

Valerie Carter Philip Gray (2011)

William Eisner Sr. Ralph Boyd (2012, resigned)

Cheryl King Fischer Wilhelmina Smith (2013)

Clive Gray Emergency Planning

Tony Hinds Anne Stevens, Chair

Tom Hurst Andy Dales

Erika Karp Valdine Hall

Nancy Potak Sally Lonegren

Peter Romans Tim Nisbet

Peter Roudebush Eric Pilbin

Linda Shatney Wayne Young

Sr. Gail Worcelo Town Service Officer
Recreation Valdine Hall, resigned

Valdine Hall, Chair Tree Warden

Ted Donlon Judy Carpenter

Erika Karp Energy Coordinator

Mary McGrath Anne Stevens
Emergency Management Chair

Rod Kerr




Warning for Annual Town and Town School District Meeting

March 1, 2011

The legal voters of the town and town school district of Greensboro will meet in the
multipurpose room at Lakeview Union Elementary School in the town of Greensboro,
Vermont, on Tuesday, March 1, 2011, at 10 a.m. to transact the following business:

Article 1: To elect a moderator to govern said town for the coming year.
Article 2: To elect a town clerk for a three-year term.
Article 3:  To take action on the auditors’ printed report of officers.

Atrticle 4: Shall the voters authorize the Northeast Kingdom Waste Management
District to appropriate and expend a budget of $631,300 (Australian ballot)

Article 5:  To elect town officers and school district officers required by law and one
or more library trustees:
Office Number Term of Elected

Select Board 1 3 years

Select Board 1 2 years

Select Board 1 1 year

Treasurer 1 3 years

Auditor 1 3 years

Trustee of Public Funds 1 3 years

Lister 1 3 years

Lister 1 2 years

Greensboro School Board 1 3 years

Lakeview Director 2 3 years

Lakeview Director 1 1 year

Lakeview Director 1 2 years

Hazen Director 1 3 years

School District Treasurer 1 1 year

Library Trustee 1 3 years

Collector of Delinquent Taxes 1 1 year

First Constable 1 1 year

Second Constable 1 1 year

Town Agent 1 1 year

Town Grand Juror 1 1 year

Atrticle 6: To see if the Town will vote to instruct the Selectboard to employ a

certified public accountant or public accountant licensed in this state, to

perform a financial audit of all funds of the Town.




Article 7:  Shall the Town approve an appropriation to Hardwick Area Community
Coalition?

Article 8: Shall the Town approve an appropriation to the Greensboro Free Library

Building Fund?
Article 9:  Shall the Town appropriate the following sums for the following uses and

agencies?

Use or Agency Amount
Area Agency on Aging $ 1,000
AWARE 1,500
Ballfield 500
Beach 2,050
Caledonia Home Health 1,400
Caspian milfoil program 5,000
Cemetery 10,000
Clarina Howard Nichols Center 200
Conservation commission 2,000
Craftsbury Community Care Center 10,000
Even Start 600
Four Season’s of Early Learning 9,500
Green Up 50
Greensboro Historical Society 10,000
Greensboro Free Library 15,000
Greensboro Library Building Fund 10,000
Greensboro Nursing Home 18,574
Hardwick Area Community Coalition 1,000
Hardwick Area Food Shelf 500
Lamoille Family Center 500
Memorial Day 250
NEK Learning Services 250
North Country Animal League 600
Northeast Kingdom Human Services 809
NVDA 450
NVRCDC 75
Orleans County Historical Society 375
Orleans County Citizens Advocacy 800
Orleans County Court Diversion 75
Recreation 0




Use or Agency Amount
Red Cross 250
Rescue squad 5,329
Restorative Justice 1,500
Rural Community Transportation 900
Senior Trotters 3,500
VT Center for Independent Living 210
Total $ 114,747

Article 10:  Shall the town approve the proposed budget in the amount of
$1,446,811.00, which contains the necessary amount required by law and
proposed expenses for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2011?

Article 11:  Shall the town vote to instruct the selectboard to set the tax rate necessary
to raise the specific amounts for the town and the amount necessary to raise
by law for the Hazen Union School District No. 26 and the Lakeview
Union School District No. 43 based on the FY2012 Grand Lists? Taxes will
be delinquent if not received in the office of the Town Treasurer by
Thursday, October 13, 2011, at 4:30 p.m.

Article 12:  Shall the town instruct the selectboard to borrow money in anticipation of
taxes?

Article 13:  Shall the town school district approve the proposed budget, which contains
the necessary amounts to defray town school district expenses for the fiscal
year commencing July 1, 2011, and authorize the selectboard to set a tax
rate sufficient to provide the same? Taxes will be delinquent if not received
in the office of the town treasurer by Thursday, October 13, 2011, at 4:30
p.m.

Article 14:  Shall the town school district authorize the school directors to borrow
money in anticipation of taxes and state revenues?

Article 15:  To transact any other business that may legally come before the meeting.

Select Board: School Board:
Anne Stevens Wayne Young
Marsha Gadoury Barbara Howard
Jefferson Tolman Marjorie Urie
Margaret Lipscomb
Warren Hill



Town of Greensboro Budget

Actual FY2010 | Budget FY2011 Plzr\o(ggsfzd Difference
July 2009- July 2010- July 2011- FY2012-
June 2010 June 2011 FY2011
June 2012
1 Appropriations’
2| Agency on Aging $ 1,000.00 '$ 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
3] AWARE 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,500.00 250.00
4/ Ball field - - 500.00 500.00
5| Beach 2,100.00 2,100.00 2,050.00 (50.00)
6/ Caledonia Home Health 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 -
7/ Caspian milfoil program 5,000.00 6,000.00 5,000.00 (1,000.00)
8 Cemetery 9,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
9 Conservation commission 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 -
10, Craftsbury Community Care 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
11/ Even Start 600.00 600.00 600.00 -
12| Green Up - 50.00 50.00 -
13/ Four Seasons of Early Learning 10,000.00 10,000.00 9,500.00 (500.00)
14 Greensboro Historical Society 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
15 Hardwick Area Comm. Coalition - - 1,000.00 1,000.00
16/ Hardwick Area Food Shelf 200.00 500.00 500.00 -
17~ Lamoille Family Center 500.00 500.00 500.00 -
18 Library 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 -

! There is a short description of agencies requesting town funds on page 42.




Proposed

Actual FY2010 Budget FY2011 £Y2012 Difference
July 2009- July 2010- July 2011- FY2012-
June 2010 June 2011 FY2011
June 2012
19| Library Building Fund 10,000.00 - 10,000.00 10,000.00
20, Memorial Day 250.00 250.00 250.00 -
21 NEK Learning Services 250.00 250.00 250.00 -
22 Clarina Howard Nichols Center 200.00 200.00 200.00 -
23/ North Country Animal League 600.00 600.00 600.00 -
24/ NEK Human Services 809.00 809.00 809.00 -
25/ Greensboro Nursing Home 17,791.00 19,668.00 18,574.00 (1,094.00)
26 NVDA 450.00 450.00 450.00 -
27 NVRCDC 75.00 75.00 75.00 -
28 Orleans County Historical Society 375.00 375.00 375.00 -
29  Orleans County Citizen Advocacy 300.00 500.00 800.00 300.00
30 Orleans County Court Diversion 75.00 75.00 75.00 -
31| Recreation 3,000.00 1,000.00 - (1,000.00)
32| American Red Cross 250.00 250.00 250.00 -
33| Rescue squad 3,751.00 4,362.00 5,329.00 967.00
34 Restorative Justice - - 1,500.00 1,500.00
35| Rural Community Transportation 900.00 900.00 900.00 -
36/ Senior Trotters 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 -
37 VT Center for Independent Living 210.00 210.00 210.00 -
38 Total appropriations $ 110,836.00 '|$ 103,874.00 '$ 114,747.00 $ 10,873.00
39 Road
40 Road payroll




Proposed

Actual FY2010 Budget FY2011 £Y2012 Difference
July 2009- July 2010- July 2011- FY2012-
June 2010 June 2011 FY2011
June 2012
41 Wages $ 128,263.98 ' $ 129,000.00 |$ 136,300.00 | $ 7,300.00
42 Retirement, town share 7,251.92 7,740.00 8,860.00 1,120.00
43 Health insurance 68,311.14 58,100.00 76,766.00 18,666.00
44 Unemployment 10,227.00 6,000.00 8,475.00 2,475.00
45 Worker’s comp insurance 9,605.00 8,913.00 9,125.00 212.00
46 Uniforms 4,796.51 3,120.00 3,120.00 -
47 Pagers 252.00 280.00 280.00 -
48| Total road payroll $ 228,707.55 |$  213,153.00 '$§  242,926.00 $ 29,773.00
49| Bridges $ 1,900.00 '$ 5,000.00 '$ 100.00 |'$ (4,900.00)
50/ Repairs and maintenance $ 53,380.23 ' $ 60,000.00 '$ 50,000.00 | $ (10,000.00)
51| Diesel fuel $ 39,807.76 |'$ 45,000.00 ' $ 45,000.00 |$ -
52| Salt $ 28,314.23 ' $ 38,500.00 '$ 38,500.00 '$ -
53| Chloride $ 24,160.49 '$ 20,000.00 |$ 22,000.00 '$ 2,000.00
54/ Sand $ 23,305.70 ' $ 17,500.00 '$ 20,000.00 '$ 2,500.00
55/ Gravel
56 Spend $ 30,726.96 | $ 32,500.00 '$ 32,500.00 | $ -
57 Sell (2,214.00) - - -
58| Total gravel $ 28,512.96 '$ 32,500.00 '$ 32,500.00 '$ -
59/ Pavement $ 523.04 |$ 75,000.00 |$ 100,000.00 |$ 25,000.00
60/ Culverts $ 2,108.82 |$ 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 ' $ =
61 Signs $ 813.89 | $ 500.00 |$ 500.00 ' $ .
62| Sidewalks $ 180.00 | $ 5,000.00 |'$ 10,000.00 |$ 5,000.00

10




Actual FY2010 = Budget FY2011 PFrS(FZ’gSde Difference
July 2009- July 2010- July 2011- FY2012-
June 2010 June 2011 FY2011
June 2012
63| Guardrails $ - $ - $ 500.00 '$ 500.00
64 Workshops $ 946.00 | $ 500.00 ' $ 500.00 ' $ -
65/ Mileage costs $ 60.00 | $ - $ 300.00 |$ 300.00
66/ Mowing and brush $ 6,089.60 |'$ 10,000.00 |$ 10,000.00 ' $ -
67 Property, casualty, and bonding $ 13,028.00 |$ 13,028.00 |$ 5,190.00 '$ (7,838.00)
68/ Town garage expense
69 Heating fuel $ $ $ 5,500.00 ' $
70 Electric 1,500.00
71 Phone 525.00
72 Building maintenance 4,000.00 2,500.00 (1,500.00)
73 Total town garage expense $ 6,439.04 ' $ 4,000.00 '$ 10,025.00 '$ 6,025.00
74| Gravel pit
75 Taxes $ 4,103.43 ' $ 5,500.00 ' $ 4,250.00 '$ (1,250.00)
76 Electric 250.00 250.00
77  Total gravel pit $ 4,103.43 | $ 5,500.00 ' $ 4,500.00 | $ (1,000.00)
78| Total road $ 462,380.74 '§  547,181.00 $§ 594,541.00 $ 47,360.00
79| Administration
80 Salaries
81 Town clerk/treasurer’s office $ 66,886.36 ' $ 67,000.00 '$ 60,800.00 | $ (6,200.00)
82 Auditors 1,239.00 1,800.00 1,900.00 100.00
83 Listers 44,000.00 11,000.00 (33,000.00)
84 Zoning and planning 44,195.34 - 6,000.00 6,000.00

11




Proposed

Actual FY2010 Budget FY2011 £Y2012 Difference
July 2009- July 2010- July 2011- FY2012-
June 2010 June 2011 FY2011
June 2012

85 Select board 6,629.00 4,500.00 5,000.00 500.00

86 Select board clerk 1,700.00 1,700.00

87 Other officers 3,196.23 2,500.00 1,000.00 (1500.00)

88| Total salaries $§ 122,14593 § 119,800.00 87,400.00 | $ (32,400.00)

89 Fringe

90 Retirement $ 5,332.02 | $ 5,400.00 2,925.00 '$ (2,475.50)

91 Health insurance 14,563.90 15,500.00 7,988.00 (7,512.00)

92 Worker’s comp insurance 4,249.00 1,000.00 (3,249.00)

93| Total fringe $ 19,895.92 ' $ 25,149.00 11,913.00 '$ (13,236.00)

94/ Expenses

95 Archival 400.00 400.00 400.00 -

96 Auditors’ expense 29.98 50.00 50.00 -

97 Elections 135.50 2,000.00 100.00 (1,900.00)

98 Listers’ expense 938.74 700.00 100.00 (600.00)

99 Office supplies and expenses 15,880.94 18,000.00 17,000.00 (1,000.00)
100| Total expenses $ 17,385.16 ' $ 21,150.00 17,650.00 '$ (3,500.00)
101 Total administration $ 159,427.01 '$§ 166,099.00 116,963.00 '$ (49,136.00)
102 Select board
103] Ads $ 2353 |§ 100.00 1,000.00 | $ 900.00
104/ Conservation commission - 60.00 60.00 -
105 Energy 3,578.00 1,000.00 250.00 (750.00)
106/ Greensboro Award 85.00 100.00 100.00 -

12




Proposed

Actual FY2010 Budget FY2011 £Y2012 Difference
July 2009- July 2010- July 2011- FY2012-
June 2010 June 2011 FY2011
June 2012
107, Mileage costs 1,000.00 1,000.00
108 Miscellaneous 2,296.23 1,679.00 1,000.00 (679.00)
109/ Town report 744.00 900.00 900.00 -
110, Workshops 949.64 1,500.00 2,000.00 500.00
111 Fourth of July 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 -
112 911 signs 500.00 500.00
113 Total select board $ 11,676.40 $ 9,339.00 10,810.00 $ 1,471.00
114 Buildings and grounds
115 Town hall and properties
116 Town hall and properties $ 48,040.00 $ 37,000.00 $ (37,000.00)
117 Custodial, town 1,600.00 1,600.00
118 Custodial, school 4,000.00 4,000.00
119 Total town hall and properties $ 48,040.00 $ 37,000.00 5,600.00 '$ (31,400.00)
120/ Property, casualty, and bonding
121 Town hall $ 15,775.00 ' $ 13,028.00 13,000.00 | $ (28.00)
122 Library 4,450.00 4,450.00
123 Historical society 1,200.00 1,200.00
124/ Total property, casualty, bonding | $ 15,775.00 ' $ 13,028.00 18,650.00 '$ 5,622.00
125/ Electric
126 Town hall $ $ 3,950.00 |$ 3,950.00
127 Playground 200.00 200.00
128 Street lights 4,800.00 4,800.00

13




Proposed

Actual FY2010 Budget FY2011 £Y2012 Difference

July 2009- July 2010- July 2011- FY2012-

June 2010 June 2011 June 2012 FY2011
129 Traffic light 250.00 250.00
130 Total electric $ $ $ 9,200.00 9,200.00
131 Heat
132 Town hall $ $ $ 6,100.00 6,100.00
133 Historical society 600.00 600.00
134 Total heat $ $ $ 6,700.00 6,700.00
135 Repairs/maintenance
136 Services $ $ $ 18,000.00 18,000.00
137 Supplies 2,500.00 2,500.00
138 Total repairs/maintenance $ $ $ 20,500.00 20,500.00
139 Telephone 3,100.00 2,700.00
140 Total buildings and grounds $ 63,815.00 ' $ 50,028.00 '$ 63,750.00 13,722.00
141 Finance and taxes
142/ MCARE $ 4,16943 | $ 4,000.00 |$ 3,550.00 (450.00)
143 FICA 17,827.96 17,000.00 15,150.00 (1,850.00)
144/ County tax 35,593.59 34,000.00 35,000.00 1,000.00
145 Interest, net earned and paid 4,881.73 (4,000.00) 5,000.00 9,000.00
146| Total finance and taxes $ 62,472.71 ' $ 51,000.00 '$ 58,700.00 7,700.00
147 Reserve funds
148 Appraisal $ 16,000.00 |$ 5,000.00 |$ 5,000.00 -
149 Capital budget 75,000.00 66,000.00 66,000.00 -
150/ Highway equipment replacement 64,416.73 67,000.00 69,000.00 2,000.00

14




Actual FY2010 = Budget FY2011 Plzrgggsfzd Difference
July 2009- July 2010- July 2011- FY2012-
June 2010 June 2011 FY2011
June 2012
151| Total reserve funds $ 155,416.73 ' $ 138,000.00 '$ 140,000.00 '$ 2,000.00
152/ Services
153 Driveway plowing $ 58,930.00 | $ 82,000.00 |$ 87,125.00 | $ 5,125.00
154/ Police 151,418.75 164,000.00 155,000.00 (9,000.00)
155/ Police dispatch 9,475.00 9,475.00
156/ Total services $ 210,348.75 |$  246,000.00 '$  251,600.00 $ 5,600.00
157 Professional fees
158 Legal $ 7,675.94 |$ 3,000.00 |'$ 8,000.00 '$ 5,000.00
159 Mapping 1,600.00 500.00 1,000.00 500.00
160 Audit 12,000.00 12,000.00
161 Total professional fees $ 9,275.94 | § 3,500.00 $ 21,000.00 '$ 17,500.00
162 Solid waste
163/ Labor $ $ $ 3,200.00 ' $ 3,200.00
164 Recycling 2,040.25 2,500.00 2,100.00 (400.00)
165 Worker’s comp 180.00 180.00
166 Total solid waste $ 2,040.25 | $ 2,500.00 |'$ 5,480.00 '$ 2,980.00
167 Fire department
168 Dispatch $ 12,888.71 | $ 9,000.00 '$ 10,175.00 '$ 1,175.00
169 Dues and education 2,119.50 1,000.00 2,200.00 1,200.00
170/ Electric equipment repair 747.96 3,000.00 1,000.00 (2,000.00)
171 Electricity 299.60 300.00 350.00 50.00
172/  Equipment repair 3,051.10 2,000.00 3,100.00 1,100.00

15




Proposed

Actual FY2010 Budget FY2011 £Y2012 Difference

July 2009- July 2010- July 2011- FY2012-

June 2010 June 2011 June 2012 FY2011
173 Equipment replacement - 2,000.00 2,000.00 -
174 Federal mandate - 300.00 300.00 -
175 Firefighting supplies 2,084.65 3,000.00 2,100.00 (900.00)
176/ Fuel, heating 2,092.16 '$ 600.00 2,095.00 1,495.00
177  Fuel, trucks - 500.00 1,000.00 500.00
178  Truck payment 18,202.17 19,000.00 19,000.00 -
179 Labor 6,610.50 3,000.00 9,000.00 6,000.00
180, New equipment - 4,000.00 4,000.00 -
181/ Office supplies 368.29 1,000.00 500.00 (500.00)
182| Land payment 13,926.19 14,600.00 - (14,600.00)
183 Property and casualty 3,600.00 3,600.00
184 Station repair 255.68 750.00 2,000.00 1,250.00
185 Telephone 756.98 1,000.00 800.00 (200.00)
186/ Worker’s comp 1,000.00 1,000.00
187  Truck repairs 3,112.46 5,000.00 5,000.00 -
188| Total fire department $ 66,515.95 ' $ 70,050.00 | $ 69,220.00 $ (830.00)
189 Total expense $ 1,314,205.48 $§ 1,387,571.00 |$ 1,446,811.00 § 59,240.00

16




Greensboro Comparative Balance Sheet

June 30, 2010 | June 30, 2009° $ Chg % Chg
Assets
Current assets $ 784,393.61 $ 656,022.69 |§  128,370.92 20%
Fixed assets
Fire department land $ 40,000.00 ' $ 40,000.00 | $ - 0%
Gravel pit 300,000.00 300,000.00 - 0%
Homeland security 84,936.80 84,936.80 - 0%
Total fixed assets $ 424936.80 |$  424,936.80 | $ - 0%
Other assets
Bucket loader $ 78,500.00 | $ 78,500.00 | $ - 0%
Fire truck 1 122,934.00 122,934.00 - 0%
Fire truck 2 139,989.00 139,989.00 - 0%
2000 Mack 67,050.00 67,050.00 - 0%
2004 Mack 58,000.00 58,000.00 - 0%
2005 Mack 108,750.00 108,750.00 - 0%
Total other assets $ 575,223.00 $§ 575,223.00 ' $ - 0%
Total assets $ 1,784,553.41 '$§ 1,656,182.49 |$  128,370.92 8%
Liabilities and equity
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Tax anticipation § 458,363.00 '§ 416,797.00 |$ 41,566.00 10%
Other current liabilities 2,639.66 2,743.40 (103.74) 5%
Total current liabilities $ 461,002.66 |§ 419,540.40 |$ 41,462.26 10%
Long-term liabilities
Fire department land $ 13,930.14 | $ 27,256.33 | $ (13,326.19) -49%
Fire truck 2 17,370.37 33,854.89 (16,484.52) | -49%
Gravel pit 74,091.19 90,949.54 (16,858.35) -19%
Total long-term liabilities |$§  105,391.70 '$§  152,060.76 '§  (46,669.06) | -31%
Total liabilities § 56639436 § 571,601.16 |$ (5,206.80) -1%
Equity $ 1,218,159.05 $§ 1,084,581.33 |$§  133,577.72 12%
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,784,553.41 '§ 1,656,182.49 |§  128,370.92 8%

* Balance sheet totals for FY2009 are slightly different from totals reported last year because of
adjustments to current assets and current liabilities made during this year’s audit.

17




Greensboro Revenues and Expenditures

July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010
Revenues
Capital budget $ 75,000.00
Fees 760.85
Fines 9,450.40
Highway Equipment Reserve Fund (HERF) 65,000.00
Interest received 3,234.14
Licenses 260.00
Property tax 4,266,461.48
State of Vermont 212,717.65
Zoning 644.97
Miscellaneous income (5,089.85)
Total revenues $ 4,628,439.64
Expenditures
Appropriations $ 186,720.00
Capital budget 52,870.89
Our community park 35.00
Reimbursements to the town 49,714 .91
Roads 525,110.09
School 3,133,703.76
Administration 176,016.15
Energy 3,578.00
Police 151,418.75
Town hall and properties 48,040.00
Select board (2,715.74)
Finance and taxes 62,472.71
Fire department 66,515.95
Services 91,732.92
Grant expenses (171.98)
Miscellaneous credits and expenses (3,510.43)
Total expenditures $ 4,541,530.98
Net revenues $ 86,908.66

18




Vermont Department of Finance and Management
James Reardon, Commissioner

State Monies Paid to Town and Town School District
Paid To Paid By FY 2010

Greensboro School VT Department of Education $ 4,995.70
Greensboro Treasurer | VT Department of Taxes $ 102,483.28
VT Department of Public Safety 7,270.21

Agency of Natural Resources 2,087.00

Judiciary 2,180.19

Environmental Conservation 3,413.00

Agency of Transportation 210,656.85

Total $ 333,086.23

19



Statement of Greensboro Taxes

Grand List ($167,099,469 @ 1 percent) $ 1,670,994.69
Taxes to collect
Taxes billed
School, homestead ($378,871.00 x $1.9869) $ 752,778.79
School, nonresident ($1,291,870.39 x $2.0264) 2,617,846.16
Town ($1,670,994.69 x $.6244) 1,043,369.08
Local agreement ($1,670,994.69 x $.0002) 334.20
Penalties 540.52
Computer rounding 18
Total taxes to collect $ 4,414,868.93
Taxes collected
Nondelinquent taxes collected $ 3,892,403.22
Total payments from the state 250,139.23
Total taxes collected $ 4,142,542.45
Less abatements and adjustments (55.83)
Delinquent taxes to be collected $ 272,270.65
Less taxes collected as of June 30, 2010 (270,951.52)
Less abatements (1,319.13)

Due to collect $

Greensboro Delinquent Tax Statement

Received for Balance for
Collection 2010 Collleied Al Collesion
$ 272,270.65 $ 270,951.52 $ (1,319.13) -

Greensboro Public Funds

Findlay Forest Fund | Community Project Fund
Balance, July 1,2009  $ 306.75 $ 361.56
Interest S1 59
Expenditures - -
Balance, June 30,2010 ' $ 307.26 $ 362.15

20




Greensboro Capital Budget and Program

Capital Budget Expense Schedule
FY2012 | FY2013 | FY2014 @ FY2015 @ FY2016
Fire house $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000
Gravel pit 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500
Total $ 48,500 $§ 48,500 § 48,500 § 48,500 $§ 30,000
Capital Budget Reserve Fund

Balance, July 1, 2009 $155,462.14

FY2010 appropriation 75,000.00

FY2010 Interest 1,158.83
Total $231,620.97

Withdrawn (17,512.51)
Balance, June 30,2010 | $214,108.46

Greensboro Highway Equipment Reserve Fund (HERF)

Blue Red : Gray
Excavator | Loader Mack Grader Mack Pickup Mack
Year 1998 2003 2001 1994 2004 2004 2005
Hours 2008 3,505 3,812 6,359 7,772 4,231 2,603
Miles 2008 89,695 59,947 | 40,561 41,097
Expected Life| 20 years | 15 years 10 years 20 years | 10 years | 10 years | 10 years
Replacement | ¢ ¢ 59 $106,090 $106,090 $185,658 $116.699 $21.218 | $116.699
Cost 2010 ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
PUCEIEES 2020 2019 | 2012 | 2015 | 2014 | 2016 2018
Year
Greensboro Indebtedness
Current Debt Capital Debt
Starting July 1, 2009 $ 416,797.00 |$ 152,060.76
Borrowed FY2010 458,363.00 -
Less principal paid (416,797.00) (46,669.09)
Owed June 30, 2010 $ 458,363.00 |$ 105,391.67
Interest paid $ 10,750.11 |'$ 6,420.41

21



Greensboro Town Clerk’s Report
Valdine Hall, Town Clerk

This has been a major transition year in the town offices. After many years of
dedicated service, Bridget (Collier) has retired, and as of November 1°* I have been
serving as your town clerk and treasurer.

During the past 26 years, I have served in a variety of positions in the office,
including assistant town clerk and treasurer. The last few months have been busy,
but Bridget has been very helpful with getting all of the year-end reports
completed. By March, I’'m confident that I will be familiar with all aspects of the
clerk-treasurer position and hope to continue to serve the community.

Naturally, there will be some changes in the office, but rest assured that you will
continue to receive the same professional service you have always received.

Greenshoro Listers
Valdine Hall

The townwide reappraisal is now complete; it was a long year with a lot of time,
thought, and energy put into the project. Sales negotiated during the project and
recent sales thereafter support our values. Hopefully, sales will maintain their
current levels, preserving our current level of assessment (CLA).

As most of you may know, Bridget Collier has retired as town clerk and treasurer
after 26 years of service. Congratulations, Bridget!!!! The select board appointed
me on November 1, 2010, to fill out her term. I hope to be elected as clerk and
treasurer this March.

Kim Greaves, elected as a member of the Greensboro Board of Listers last year, is
becoming familiar with our assessing program. Ted Donlon has resigned from the
board of listers after serving eight years. If you have any interest in serving your
community as a town lister, please feel free to contact Kim (or me) to get an
overview of the job.

As always, if you need assistance with homestead information or current use,
please contact the office at 533-2911.

22



Greensboro Zoning
Valdine Hall, FY 2010 Zoning Administrator

Last year 46 zoning applications were filed, slightly fewer than the average of 55.
Only two of them were for new dwellings.

Bridget Collier has retired as Greensboro Town Clerk and Treasurer, and I was
appointed to fill out her term. As a result, I resigned as zoning administrator, and
Kristen Leahy has been appointed to the position. Kristen is in the office 1-3 p.m.
on Thursdays. She can also be reached by email at greensborovt@yahoo.com.

As always, if you have questions regarding your building project, please feel free
to contact Kristen to review your application.

Greensbhoro Recreation Committee
Valdine Hall, Chair

This past year the Greensboro Recreation Committee sponsored a canning
workshop and contra dances. In addition, we purchased a tent to be used on the
Fourth of July as well as other events during the year. We made at least two people
mad by purchasing picnic tables to put on the town green across from Willey’s and
in front of the town hall.

Even though we are not asking for an appropriation this year, I’m still looking for
activities or events that would be of interest to the public.

If you are interested in serving on the recreation committee, please let me know.

Town Service Officer and Health Officer
Valdine Hall

After many years of service, | have resigned as the town service officer and health
officer. Currently Marsha Gadoury is filling the health officer position. If you need
assistance, please contact Marsha at 533-2195.

If you are experiencing a non-emergency situation and need assistance, please
contact Marsha at the above number or the town clerk’s office at 533-2911.
Obviously, if this is a situation that requires medical or police assistance, please
contact the appropriate office.

23



Greensboro Planning Commission
Josh Karp, Chair

The planning commission was inactive in 2010. We hope to begin meeting again
this winter to discuss our priorities. A top priority is beginning work on creating
affordable housing in town.

The planning commission is seeking new members; send letters of interest to the
Greensboro Planning Commission, c/o the Town of Greensboro.

Greensboro Recycling
Josh Karp, Coordinator

The recycling center continues to be a popular place on Saturday mornings,
especially during the summer.

The July household hazardous waste collection was very well attended. There is
only one HHW collection in Greensboro each year; however, residents can bring
their HHW to the Northeast Kingdom Waste District headquarters in Lyndonville
by appointment, from June through September, at no charge.

The recycling center was again open on Wednesday afternoons from 4-6 p.m.
during the summer, and many residents seemed to appreciate this. We plan to
continue this next summer.

In addition to the usual recycling items, the following oddball items are accepted
every week: plastic shopping bags, aerosols, fluorescent light bulbs, broken dishes

and window glass, rechargeable batteries, electronics, hardcover books, and lead
sinkers.

The state has recently passed a new ‘e-waste’ law, which will make most
electronic devices free to recycle. I’'m not sure at this point if we’ll continue to
collect these items at the recycling center, or if they will need to be taken to
another facility or a retailer.

A spot on the new fire station lot at Tolman’s Corners has been reserved for a
future recycling building. Do you think the two shipping containers that currently
serve as our recycling center are adequate? Would a larger facility better serve the
needs of our residents? A new recycling building would have plenty of room to
move around in, be well lit, and have space for additional types of recycling. If you
have any thoughts about this, talk to Josh or a select board member.

24



The Giving Closet
Lorelei Wheeler

The Giving Closet is now located off the lobby of the town clerk’s office in the
Greensboro town hall. What began with leftover clothes and toys from a 2008
clothing swap at the Grange Hall has become so much more.

At the Giving Closet you may find things you can use, things you like, or things
you need, all for free. You can also donate items you no longer use. The main goal
is to recycle in the old Yankee tradition, keeping reusable stuff out of the waste
stream.

Different items come in daily. You can find a wide range of items there, including
clothing, hardware, housewares, electronics, toys, books, linens, seasonal items.
You can visit the Closet during Saturday morning recycling hours, 9-11 a.m. and
also during regular town office hours Monday through Thursday.

Donations are accepted during the hours the Giving Closet is open. All donations
must be clean and in good condition. Clothing should be ready to wear, that is, no
stains and no tears. All electronics and appliances must work right now without
repairs. No TV’s or home computers, please.

To donate a large item, please describe it on an index card, and we will post it on
the Community Giving Board. We have no room to store bulky items!

The town has to pay to get rid of garbage just like everyone else, so please be
considerate.

THE MILLER'S THOMES

25



Greensboro Town School District Funding

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012

Gross budget

+ Locally adopted or warned budget less supervisory union assessment | $ 630 |$ 1,330 |$ 500 |$ 500

+ Supervisory union assessment 42.950 50,700 54.440 45,598

= Total gross budget $ 43580 [$ 52,030 |$§ 54940 |$ 46,098
Revenues

+ Local revenues (categorical grants, donations, tuitions, surplus, etc.) $ 5.886 |$ 6,069 |$ 7477 |8 7,195

+ Capital debt aid 2,690 2,331 1,952

+ Prior year deficit reduction (600) - (600)

= Total revenues $ 7,976 |$ 8,400 |$ 8.829 |$ 7,195
Education spending $ 35604 '$§ 43,630 |$ 46,111 |$ 38.903

/  Equalized pupils (Act 130 count is by school district) 5.14 5.14 5.37 5.23

= Education spending per equalized pupil $ 74647218 7.990.84 '$ 8,971.01 $ 7,438.00
District spending adjustment (minimum of 100%) 90.922% 93.526% 104.998% 100.000%
Anticipated equalized homestead tax rate, to be prorated $ 0.7910 $ 0.8043 $ 0.9030 $ 0.8700
Percent of Greensboro equalized pupils not in a union school district 4.720% 5.150% 4.760% 4.750%
Portion of equalized homestead tax rate to be assessed by town $ 0.0373 $ 0.0414 $ 0.0430 $ 0.0413
Common level of appraisal (CLA) 74.77% 66.62% 95.22% 100.74%
Portion of actual district homestead rate to be assessed by town® $ 0.0499 $ 0.0621 $0.0452 $0.0410
Anticipated income cap to be prorated’ 1.64% 1.68% 1.89% 1.80%
Portion of district income cap percent applied by state 0.08% 0.09% 0.09% 0.09%
Percent of equalized pupils at Hazen UHSD 52.58% 53.11% 48.29%
Percent of equalized pupils at Lakeview UESD 42.71% 41.74% 46.95%

> In FY2010-FY2011, if the district belongs to a union school district, this is only a partial homestead tax rate. The tax rate shown

Certain numbers are not yet finalized for FY2011.

26

represents the estimated portion of the final homestead tax rate due to spending for students who do not belong to a union school
district. The same holds true for the income cap percentage.




Orleans Southwest Supervisory Union

Preliminary
Actual FY2010 | Budget FY2011 FY2012
General Budget
Psychological services $ - $ - $ 88,758
Developmental/behavioral consultant 116,367 123,110 50,192
District board 17,336 17,614 19,259
Administrative services 138,851 129,463 150,918
Curriculum/grants coordinator 91,254 104,015 106,323
District-wide school services 4,190 7,200 6,000
Special education admin services 133,368 133,419 148,271
Central office support services 315,861 337,275 399,596
District technology services 126,924 168,935 170,122
Operations and maintenance 44,692 42,959 41,523
Fire expenses, insurance claim 16,235 - -
Total $ 1,005,078 $ 1,063,990 $ 1,180,962
Special Education-Related Services
Breakdown by type
Psychological services $ - $ - $ 88,758
Developmental/behavioral consultant 116,367 123,110 50,192
Administrative services 133,368 133,419 148,271
Breakdown by school district
Craftsbury Town School District $ 34,968 $ 34,176 $ 36,865
Hardwick Town School District 53,764 53,380 62,029
Hazen Union School #26 74,404 81,093 90,082
Lakeview Union School #43 13,724 15,584 17,823
Stannard Town School District 1,205 1,248 1,277
Wolcott Town School District 34,511 33,879 38,176
Woodbury Town School District 10,949 10,977 11,391
IDEA-B and Medicaid 26,210 26,192 29,578
Total $ 249,735 $ 256,529 $ 287,221
EEE Medicaid and
Early Ed Budget HEL TR Gl EPSDT Funds®

FY2010
Beginning balance $ 47,645 $ 179,788 $ 302,017

Adjustment - (19) -

Receipts 377,542 2,022,082 320,891

Expenditures (376,822) (2,002,664) (204,088)
FY2010 fund balance $ 48365 $ 199,187 $ 418,820

* Medicaid/EPSDT funds are based on claims submitted. The funds are expended in the following fiscal

year.

27




FY2011

Beginning balance $ 48,365 $ 199,187 $ 302,017
Projected revenues 389,162 1,800,793 250,000
Projected expenditures (410,648) (1,994,776) (244,131)

Projected FY2011 fund balance $ 26,879 $ 5,204 $ 307,886

Greensboro Town School District Income

FY2009-2010 | FY2010-2011 | FY2011-2012
Actual Budget Proposed
Beginning fund balance $ 25 $ (600) |$ (600)
Adjustment, EEE (1,027)
Local revenue
Interest 17 - -
Block grants
Early education 6,023 7,477 7,195
Capital debt 2,331 - -
Education base payment 43,630 48,063 38,903
Total $ 50,999 $ 54,940 $ 46,098
Enrollment FY2010-FY2011 | K 2 34 567 8|9 1011 12 Totals
Lakeview Union 14 8 9/ 8| 5 56
Hazen Union 6 13| 4 10, 6| 7 46
Total 102
Greensboro Town School District Expenditures
FY2009- FY2010- FY2011-2012
2010 Actual | 2011 Budget Proposed
Instruction
Board of education $ 250 | $ 250 | $ 250
Treasurer's service 250 250 250
Supervisory union
Early essential education 4,996 7,477 7,195
Early childhood assessment 44,631 46,963 38,403
Fiscal services, interest - - -
Fiscal services, audit 1400 - -
General fund total $ 51,527 | $ 54940 | $ 46,098

28




People for Lakeview Union School (PLUS)
Lorelei Wheeler

People for Lakeview Union School (PLUS) is a teacher, parent and school community
organization whose purpose is the same as that of the school: to provide special support
and experiences to the students and staff at Lakeview. Much of the group’s funding
comes from redemption of returnable bottles. One or two fundraisers are also conducted
each year.

A few of the special items P.L.U.S has provided are soccer and basketball uniforms,
playground improvements, playground balls and toys, special family field trips to IROC
and the Danville corn maze, a bowling field trip, school appreciation events, donations to
RIF book distributions, refreshments at school functions and co-curricular activities,
kindergarten and grade six graduation assistance, and assistance for the sixth grade’s field
trip at the end of the year.

Since fall 2009, the PLUS playground committee has been fundraising to renew the
current school playground. They have raised $14,500 toward the $48,000 planned for the
renewal. Several raffles, three family dances, and a letter campaign have helped the
group’s progress. More work is to be done.

The bottle box is located adjacent to the recycling trailers. Please remember that only
carbonated or alcoholic products that are VERMONT/VT redeemable including
containers for soft drinks, carbonated water, beer, ale, hard alcoholic beverages, and
liquor bottles). Check the label to see whether VT is listed. If it is not, then the container
is not redeemable in Vermont. Containers not redeemable are wine bottles, spaghetti
sauce jars, plain water bottles, milk containers, tuna cans, noncarbonated iced tea and
nonalcoholic lemonade beverages, baby food jars, and pet food cans. All these items are
often found in the box. Please do not place non-VT redeemable items or garbage in the
bottle box. We raise an average of $1800 each year just from the bottles and cans for
deposit!

We thank the Greensboro community enormously for their continued support.

29



Greensboro Fire Department
Dave Brochu Sr., Chief

The Greensboro Fire Department responded to 38 calls from December 2009
through November 2010:

SEIUCTUIE FITES wuvvvviiiiiiieeeeeeeee e e 9
CRIMNEY fITES ..euvviiieiiie ettt e e e aaeeens 4
Tree, brush, and grass fires ........cccoeeveeeecieeiciiece e, 2
|5 & A ) 1) AR 1
Ultralite Crash.......ccuvvvveiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
(O F W Tolos e (<) 11 0= R RPN 6
Sailboat aCCIAENES.......cooeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeceeeee e 1
Smoke detector and alarm activations and malfunctions............... 9
Carbon monoxide alarm............ccceeeiviiiiiii 2
27030 i1 (1 3

Of these 38 calls, four were made to the town of Stannard, two for car accidents,
one for a chimney fire, and one for a bonfire.

Ten of the 38 calls were made to help other departments in our mutual aid system,
and two were for help from other departments in our mutual aid system.

Training continued in 2010, with members training two Thursdays each month in-
house. The fire department also continued its fire safety training at the Lakeview
Union Elementary School with a full response to the school to simulate an actual
alarm. We conducted a full burn drill for training with neighboring departments,
using a house donated
for such practice.
Members also
participated in jaws-of-
life training at the
Hardwick Fire
Department.

In 2010 we applied for
and received a grant
from the U.S.
Department of
Homeland Security to
upgrade fire department
pagers, complying with
new FCC regulations.

30



Hardwick Emergency Rescue Squad
Deb LaRose, President

As 2010 draws to a close we are well over the 491 calls we had in 2009. Our appropriations
requests to towns, based on the number of calls in each town and averaged over the five years,
due in part to cost savings from our new billing service.

We continue to recruit new volunteer members. Current members are continuing their education
and increasing their certification levels to serve their community better. We have also conducted
several CPR/AED and first aid classes in the communities we serve.

Please keep an updated list of medications and any pertinent medical documents readily
available in case of an ambulance call. Please make sure your numbers are visible from the road
day or night in all seasons.

If you have questions, please feel free to leave a message for us at our non-emergency number,
472-6721 or 472-6342. We are grateful for the outstanding support of our towns, road crews, fire
departments, law enforcement, electric department, businesses, and community members.

Revenue 2010 Budget 2011 Budget
Service income $ 112,800 $ 120,000
Town appropriations 33,300 33,100
Accumulated paid position 7,500 0

Total revenue $ 153,600 $ 153,100

Expenses
Ambulance supplies $ 9,000 $ 10,000
Meeting expenses/appreciation dinner/training 4,700 4,600
Ambulance, radio, and equipment maintenance 8,300 8,300
Dispatch 18,700 19,200
Telephone, postage, and office supplies 3,800 3,300
Billing clerk and billing support 14,300 4,500
Insurance 20,000 20,300
Ambulance fuel 5,500 6,500
Building utilities, supplies, and maintenance 9,000 8,400
Professional services 5,000 5,000
Paid position 28,300 29,000
Ambulance capital fund 20,000 25,000
Building and equipment capital funds 7,000 9,000

Total expenses $ 153,600 $ 153,100

Prorated 2010 Prorated 2011
Hardwick 46.3% | $ 15,419 | 44.1% | $ 14,597
Greensboro 13.1% 4,362 16.1% 5,329
—— Craftsbury 10.8% 3,596 8.8% 2,913
,.é | Woodbury 9.5% 3,164 9.4% 3,112
{m Wolcott 13.1% 4,362 11.4% 3,773
© Stannard 2.7% 899  3.1%| 1,026
Walden 4.5% 1,498 7.1% 2,350
Total 100.0% $ 33,300 | 100.0% | $ 33,100

31



Greensboro Emergency Planning Committee
Sally Lonegren

The Greensboro Emergency Planning Committee, having organized last year, has
little to change for this year’s report. We do think citizens could be better prepared
for an emergency if they would familiarize themselves with this information,
perhaps posting where it can be readily available, and read the manual and other
information in the town hall.

In the event of an emergency, Greensboro’s fire chief will be the incident
commander and head up the emergency chain-of-command. The fire department
has multi-channel radios and equipment and training for various emergencies.

You can find the Greensboro emergency preparedness manual at the town hall. It
includes information about generators, “warming centers,” and people willing to
check on and help neighbors during emergencies. There is also an emergency
preparedness booklet with guidance about food, medical items, and emergency
lighting and heating supplies to have on hand. United Way (dial 211) can also help
you prepare for emergencies. The staff at the town hall can answer questions of a
non-emergency nature during office hours. Do call 911 in a real emergency.

We hope people will be willing to help those with food or heating emergencies this
winter. Donation boxes for the Hardwick food shelf are located at Greensboro’s
UCC church and Willey's. Requests for food have risen this year, while federal and
state funding has fallen off. The food shelf is in the Episcopal Church in Hardwick
and is open Monday 12-2 p.m., Thursday 9-11 a.m., and Saturday 9-10 a.m.

Here are some telephone numbers for emergency resources. There are more local
numbers on the last page of this town report.

FaN 1) <1115 1<) 1 L) USRI 911
Emergency information and referral (United Way) .......ccccovvvevevveennennnee, 211
Road conditions .........ccccveeeeeiireniieeeiee e 1-800-ICYROADS
Hardwick Area Food Pantry ..........cccccvvvieiiiiiniiie e, 472-5940
Heating fuel assistance (LIHEAP)..........cccoeeeivieiiiiiieiee, 1-800-479-6151
Hardwick Area Health Center............cccceeeviiiivciieeciee e, 479-3300
Copley HOSPItal .......cooeuviiieiiieeeeeeee e 888-4231

Radio stations with emergency information: WDEV 550 AM and 96.1 FM
WLVB 93.9 FM

32



Hardwick-Greensboro Restorative Justice
Toll Free: 866-928-9808

Carol Plante, Director

Hardwick-Greensboro Restorative Justice provides dispute resolution services to
Hardwick and Greensboro. Its primary work is to make amends for harm caused by
crime by holding perpetrators accountable for their actions before and after
adjudication. Perpetrators meet with a panel of community volunteers and those
affected by low-level crimes to create a contract of conditions to be met by the
perpetrator that meets the needs of the victim.

In the 2010 fiscal year, HGRJ served 47 area residents in the pre-charge and
reparative probation programs as well as many others indirectly affected by crime.
Other community members attended HGRJ events and trainings. Twenty-one
volunteers contributed 424 hours to the program. Nancy Potak, a Greensboro
resident, is one of four new volunteers and serves on the citizens’ advisory board.
HGRJ has also helped the Hazen Union Justice League bring restorative practices
to the high school and will work to extend the program to the middle school.

HGRI receives referrals from local law enforcement, the Vermont Department of
Corrections, and community members interested in resolving neighborhood
disputes or animal ordinance issues. HGRIJ offers dispute resolution coaching and
educational community events each year.

HGRJ influences the atmosphere of the community by offering allowing victims of
crime to have a say in the outcome of cases.

33



Greensboro Historical Society
Jenny Stoner, President

2010 was an exciting year for the Greensboro Historical Society as we shaped a
new future with expansion of both our building and programs. The program
expansion included exhibit focus groups, seminars on the American Revolution,
co-sponsorship of an historic play, and outstanding general programs. In the winter
an overflow crowd enjoyed a video interview with the late Lewis Hill talking of
the collection of Hill artifacts donated to the historical society. Many Hills joined
in the occasion and a discussion of life in early Greensboro. During the summer, a
lecture and seminars by historian Timothy Breen provided insights into some little
known aspects of the American Revolution, and historian Allen Davis linked these
broader events to our town. It was a busy summer.

In April the GHS board realized that the
generosity of our donors, including the town of
Greensboro, and careful management of our
_construction budget would allow us to
£ complete Phase II of our building project as
well as the Phase I we had counted on. So we
had a celebration of our new exhibit hall and
= then continued construction of the lower level
- work room and archival storage space.
Although obstruction of the normal access to the back of the building cost an
additional $10,000, the building expansion was completed in mid-November.
Since then we have been moving in, setting up office and archival space, and
preparing for a special exhibit and other uses for the new building in 2011. We
hope all of you will visit your historical society and help us preserve the history of
our town.

Our thanks to the many contributors to the building fund, the town of Greensboro
for support, and all the dedicated volunteers who continue to give their time and
energy to the many aspects of our work.

Trustees of Greensboro Historical Society

Jenny Stoner, President Clive Gray
Wilhelmina Smith, Vice President Debbie Kasper
Catherine Wilkinson, Secretary Martha Niemi
Janet Long, Treasurer Wendy Parrish
Tim Breen Lee Wright

Hours: Tuesday-Thursday 10-1, Saturday 10-12 Telephone: 533-2457

34




Greensboro Free Library
Mary Metcalf, Librarian

The Greensboro Free Library offers programs and services to both adults and
children in Greensboro throughout the year. Programs for children are an important
part of the library’s mission. Thanks to a generous gift the children’s room has
been repainted, new carpeting installed, and the furniture re-covered, providing a
bright cheerful, exciting room with lots of toys and books for youngsters. Adelle
Kresky, the new youth services librarian, offers weekly story hours both at the
library, Thursdays at 10:30 a. m. followed by a craft program, and at the Four
Seasons Early Learning Center. She also works extensively with Lakeview to
provide kindergarten enrichment. Other children’s programs this year included
Rob Mermin’s Bubble Circus, TWA Mercer’s drumming workshop, a Craftsbury
Chamber Players concert, and a puppet-making workshop. Adult programs include
book discussions, which this year focused on The Reluctant Fundamentalist, Lord
Jim, The Elegance of the Hedgehog, and Finnigans, Slaters, and Stonepeggers.
“Menu for the Future”, a six-session program, explored food systems and their
impact on culture, society and ecological systems. Vince Feeney led a discussion
of the history of the Irish in Vermont, and the library again served as an AARP tax
center to help residents file their tax returns; call 533-2531 for an appointment.

As a community center, more than 13,000 visitors came to the library in 2010, or
262 per week. Circulation of library materials was more than 19,000 volumes.
Twenty-one online databases offer patrons access to a wide range of topics, and the
fully electronic catalog may be accessed from anywhere in the world. Individuals
with laptops access the internet in the library, on the porch, and in the parking lot.
Others use the 12 public access computers to do such things as surfing the web,
filing for unemployment benefits, making travel reservations, and educating
themselves. The library has a website, a Facebook page, a blog site, which lists all
new book purchases, and a Twitter account. The library also sponsored a chili
dinner in February, a mystery dinner in July, and an ongoing book sale on the
second floor. A number of groups, including Lakeview Elementary School, the
Heart of Vermont Chamber of Commerce, and the Northeast Kingdom Travel and
Tourist Association, used the second floor community room. Call 802-533-2531 to
use the facility—it is free. The library was nominated at the National Book Festival
for the National Medal for Museum and Library Service.

By careful management and with the help of our dedicated volunteers we have
been able to offer all of these services at a budget that has not risen significantly
for three years. Without our volunteers and the financial support of the Greensboro

35



community, we could not keep the library open. We sincerely appreciate the
continued support of the townspeople of Greensboro.

Operating income Actual 2010 Budget 2011
Donations $ 40,413 $ 32,100
Friends of the Library (net) 5,173 4,900
Grants’ 24,847 25,500
Interest and dividends 2,508 2,600

Total operating income $ 72,941 $ 65,100

Expense
Administrative $ 2,079 $ 2,100
Books, videos, and other media 7,381 7,000
Cataloguing 566 550
Fundraising 1,662 1,700
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 706 500
Maintenance and repairs 3,232 3,100
Payroll 38,694 39,500
Dues, printing, and shipping 935 950
Professional development 105 200
Programs 692 1,000
Technology 1,760 1,500
Utilities 6,827 7,000

Total operating expense $ 64,639 $ 65,100

Net income before depreciation $ 8,302 $ -

The library is seeking an appropriation of $10,000 to repair the roofs in the rear of
its building. The 2005-2009 renovation of the historic Cuthbertson House did not
include work on the roofs of the rear annexes or on the rear roof of the 1950s wing.
That set of three roofs now needs to be reroofed, and the annex to the north side of
the carriage house needs to be reconstructed to re-anchor it and to improve its pitch
and provide more space for insulation. The total estimated cost of the project is
$20,000, of which the Library proposes to raise half from private donations.

5

Grants 2010 Actual =~ 2011 Budget
Greensboro Association $ 1,500 $ 1,500
Pleasants Fund 0 1,000
Town of Greensboro appropriation 15,000 15,000
Town of Stannard appropriation 375 375
Turrell Fund 6,000 6,000
Other 1,972 1,625

36



Caspian Lake Beach Committee

Janet Long, Treasurer

2010 Budget Actuals 2011 Budget
Ordinary income: appropriations
Greensboro $ 1,800.00 | § 1,800.00 $ 2,050.00
Greensboro Association 750.00 750.00 1,000.00
Hardwick 1,800.00 1,800.00 2,050.00
Total ordinary income $ 435000 $§ 4,350.00 $ 5,100.00
Ordinary expense
Caretaking $ 3,000.00  $ 3,000.00 $ 3,100.00
Plumbing 200.00 90.00 200.00
Repairs - - 400.00
Rubbish removal 550.00 550.00 550.00
Supplies 400.00 326.36 425.00
Water 200.00 200.00 425.00
Total ordinary expense $ 4350.00 $§ 416636 $ 5,100.00
Net ordinary income $ - $ 183.64 § -
Capital fund income
Greensboro $ 300.00 | $ 300.00 ' $ -
Greensboro Association 250.00 250.00 -
Hardwick 50.00 50.00 -
Pleasants Fund - 750.00
Total capital fund income $ 600.00 $ 1,350.00 $ -
Capital fund expense
Swim area lines $ 35.00
Sand 922.24
Total capital fund expense $ 957.24
Net capital fund income $ 392.76

37




Four Seasons of Early Learning
Joanna Von Culin, Director

We welcomed our 21% group of children to the center this year. We continue to
offer one of the very few high quality, year-round options for early education in
our local area, providing care from six weeks old through to kindergarten.

We had high hopes of having
our water issues resolved by
this time, but it seems that this
is a slow process. We have
learned more from the state
about what keeping our own
well would entail, and it has
become obvious that this is not
a sustainable option for the
school. Instead, we are
energetically pursuing options
for connecting to an existing
water source, the Greensboro Bend water cooperative. We have had ongoing
advice from both Ross Environmental Associates and the Vermont Water Supply
Division regarding issues of design of the connecting line and financing options.
This 1s not an easy or quick process, but we are committed to having this preschool
serve the community for another 21 years or more, so we will do our very best to
make it happen expeditiously and properly.

As always, we are looking to improve our center while keeping the elements that
make it so special and so effective. One of the hopes we have for the coming year
is redesigning the front yard area, where our play structure is nearing the end of its
useful life. In keeping with our nature-based philosophy and programming, we are
hoping to create a natural playscape area in front of the school. This would be a
relatively inexpensive option, incorporating a wonderful amount of sensory
exploration for the children, including plants, textures, sounds and scents. It would
also benefit the school as a whole, allowing us to make the outside of our school as
attractive to families and the community as the program itself. And of course, it
goes without saying that one of our highest hopes is to connect to a reliable, safe
water system!

We appreciate your support as we continue to do our very best to help young
children to learn to love learning. Children who grow up able to achieve can give
their best back to the communities that have nurtured them, and early education is
a proven foundation.

38



Greensboro Nursing Home
John O’Donnell, Administrator

It’s hard to believe the Greensboro Nursing Home moved 40 years ago from the
building that is now our town library into our present lovely space! We are a
thriving nonprofit facility with room for 30 residents. Our residents come primarily
from Greensboro, Craftsbury and Hardwick, though we are also here for summer
residents and others, especially those who have relatives in the area. We work
cooperatively with the Craftsbury Community Care Center, Lauredon Apartments,
and local hospitals. Each year we provide increasing numbers of meals-on-wheels
to community members and continue to loan medical equipment free-of-charge to
anyone who needs wheelchairs, walkers, commodes, or crutches.

Our new administrator, John O’Donnell, took over the reins in March from Lance
Comfort, who had led us capably for more than 10 years. John comes from upper
New York state and is settling into his new position with enthusiasm. GNH, under
his leadership, is now emphasizing quality rehabilitation care for short-term
residents, physical, occupational and speech therapy, and respite care.

Our residents enjoy a beautiful new patio, installed last summer, which enables
relaxation in the sun, gardening activities, and outdoor events such as picnics and
ice cream parties. The patio was funded entirely by donations from the grateful
family of former residents. Our donated white bus, shared with Wonder and
Wisdom and the church, allows residents to go to the doctor and dentist, take
excursions to the Caspian Lake beach, attend church, and enjoy outside activities.

GNH continues to be Greensboro’s largest employer, with more than 50 caring
local employees and a payroll of more than one million dollars a year. Our 25
wonderful volunteers add a great deal to the residents’ quality of life. Just come by
and see the fun at a Monday afternoon bingo game or watch everyone enjoy the
music of the kazoo band, and you’ll agree.

In the past ten years, GNH has received four Vermont Quality Care awards and
four Gold Star Employer awards. We invite you to look at our new brochure, visit
our website, and come by for a visit. Like nursing homes everywhere, we are
struggling economically to make ends meet as our costs rise. Medicaid and
Medicare do not cover our expenses. We appreciate the help of the people of
Greensboro tremendously.

Greensboro Nursing Home Board

Andy Dales, President Ralph Boyd Nancy Hill Melissa Greene
Dr. Ernest Lapierre Helen Dimick Addie King | Norma Wiesen
Dr. Mark Lichtenstein Jerry Hall

39




Craftsbury Community Care Center

CCCC respectfully requests that the town of Greensboro appropriate $10,000 to
assist low-income residents for the coming year. Why is this necessary?

Since 1994 CCCC has provided a caring, home-like, affordable place of residence
for seniors in a setting that encourages personal independence, offers a wide range
of stimulating activities, and fosters close relationships and involvement with
families, friends and the larger community.

e A private nonprofit organization, the Craftsbury Community Care Center is
governed and managed by a local board of directors and a dedicated,
compassionate staff who work together to raise the funds necessary to
supplement the cost of accommodating Medicaid residents.

e We keep the fees for our private paying residents competitive compared to
the cost of similar facilities. At least 11 of our 24 residents are assisted by
Medicaid.

e Medicaid reimbursements from the state of Vermont are significantly below
the cost of providing service.

e (CCCC serves primarily residents or family members from local area towns,
including Greensboro. The quality of life offered to residents in our lovely
living quarters close to home and family is vitally important to all
concerned.

e (CCCC is avalued employer in this part of Vermont. Here the skilled
caregivers, food service professionals, and custodial workers who provide
the best in care and support to our residents, can support their families with
jobs close to home.

e A recent official inspection of the CCCC facilities awarded high marks on
all important indicators of quality.

e Support from your town will help to assure that this gem of a residence is
here to provide the care needed for your older residents who are no longer
able to live alone and want a modest level of care while living in a
stimulating and caring community.

e (CCCC is a valuable community resource that needs the support of all our
nearby towns.

40



Greensboro Cemetery Association
Patricia Mercier, Treasurer

Income Expenses
Cemetery lots sold 1,400.00 | Sexton $ 10,000.00
Corner stones sold 375.00 | Additional labor 375.00
Town appropriation Secretary compensation 500.00
Regular 10,000.00 |  Flags 168.00
Memorial Day 250.00 | Advertising 38.22
Interest 6.12 | Corner stones 285.00
Total income $12,031.12 | Insurance 228.00
Office filing fee 15.00
Perpetual care to savings 450.00
Total expenses $ 12,059.22
Cash on hand, Jan 1,2010° | § 7,502.73 Lots sold: Paula Ratchford,
Net income (28.10) David and Ann Broad,
Cash on hand, Dec 31,2010 | § 7,474.63 Richard and Nancy Bennum

% Includes Pleasants Fund grant of $2,500 for repair work in the Greensboro Village Cemetery

not yet completed.

41




Agencies Requesting Town Funds

American Red Cross, Northern Vermont Chapter provides support to victims of fires,
floods, and other disasters as well as CPR classes and youth leadership and swimming
programs. 1-802-660-9130 www.nvtredcross.org

Area Agency on Aging provides services to senior citizens, such as computer and
exercise classes, musical performances, caregiver support, homebound meals, health
insurance help, and casework services. 1-802-748-5182 www.nevaaa.org

AWARE, Aid to Women, Men and Children in Abuse and Rape Emergencies,
provides services to victims of sexual and domestic violence. 472-6463

Caledonia Home Health Care provides home care and hospice services regardless of
ability to pay as well as community clinics and screenings, health education, support
groups, and private duty nursing. 748-8116

Clarina Howard Nichols Center is a shelter for battered women and their children.
888-2584 www.clarina.org

Green Up Vermont sponsors Green Up Day. 1-800-974-3259 www.greenupvermont.org

Lamoille Family Center provides specialized services to families with children,
including programs for pregnant and parenting teens. 888-5229
www.lamoillefamilycenter.org

Lamoille Valley Even Start provides adult education, parenting support, and early
childhood education services to families with children. 888-7993, ext. 217

North Country Animal League promotes animal welfare. 888-5065 www.ncal.com

Northeast Kingdom Learning Services provides home and learning-center education to
persons over 16. 334-6532

Northeast Kingdom Human Services (NKHS) provides services related to mental
health, developmental disabilities, and alcohol and drug abuse. 1-802-334-6744
www.nkhs.net

Northeastern Vermont Development Association (NVDA) is our regional planning
and development commission. 748-5181

Northern Vermont Resource Conservation & Development Council (NVRCDC)
helps communities protect natural resources. 1-802-828-4595

Orleans County Citizen Advocacy brings people with disabilities together with
volunteer advocates. 1-802-873-3285 orleanscountycitizenadvocacy.org

Orleans County Court Diversion helps first-time juvenile and adult offenders of
nonviolent crimes and their victims. 1-802-334-8224

Orleans County Historical Society owns and operates the Old Stone House Museum in
Brownington. 1-802-754-2022 www.oldstonehousemuseum.org

Rural Community Transportation (RCT) provides transportation for many purposes,
including transportation for seniors to senior meal sites and for Medicaid beneficiaries
to medical appointments. 748-8170 www.rideRCT.org

Vermont Center for Independent Living (VCIL) provides services to Vermonters with
disabilities, including information, counseling, training, advocacy, and help with
independent living. 1-800-639-1522 www.vcil.org

42


http://www.clarina.org/�

Minutes of Annual Town and Town School District Meeting

March 2, 2010

Bridget A. Collier, Town Clerk

The legal voters of the town and town school district of Greensboro met in the
multipurpose room at Lakeview Union Elementary School in the town of
Greensboro, Vermont, on Tuesday, March 2, 2010, at 10 a.m. and transacted the
following business:

Article 1. To elect a moderator to govern said town for the coming year.

Moved: Mike Metcalf nominated Tim Nisbet. Result: elected on voice
vote.

Article 2.  To take action on the auditors’ printed report of officers.

Moved: Bridget Collier. Seconded: Irene Hill. Result: Accepted as
printed.

Article 3. Shall the voters authorize the Northeast Kingdom Waste Management
District to appropriate and expend a budget of $606,120? (Australian
ballot)

Moved: Janet Long. Seconded: Bridget Collier. Result: 57 yes, 4 no, 1
spoiled.

Article 4. To elect town officers and school district officers required by law and
one or more library trustees:

Term of
Office Number Needed Elected
Office

Select Board 1 3 years Peggy Lipscomb

Select Board 1 1 year Marsha Gadoury

Auditor 1 3 years Patsy Mercier

Trustee of Public Funds 1 3 years Sherral Lumsden

Lister 1 3 years Ted Donlon

Greensboro School Board | 1 3 years Wayne Young

Lakeview Director 1 3 years Lance Hall

43




Lakeview Director 1 3 years Tara Reynolds
Lakeview Director 1 2 years Wanda Niemi
Lakeview Director 1 1 years Karl Stein
Hazen Director 1 3 years Wayne Young
School District Treasurer | 1 1 year Lorraine Tolman
Library Trustee 1 3 years David Metraux
ggif;tor of Delinquent 1 I year Janet Long
First Constable 1 1 year Rick Walsh
Second Constable 1 1 year Mark Snyder
Town Agent | 1 year David Smith
Town Grand Juror 1 1 year David Smith

Article 5. Shall the town appropriate the following sums for the following uses
and agencies?

Use or Agency Amount
Area Agency on Aging $ 1,000
AWARE 1,250
Beach 2,100
Capital budget 66,000
Caspian Milfoil Program 6,000
Craftsbury Community Care Center 10,000
Cemetery 10,000
Conservation commission 2,000
Even Start 600
Food Shelf 200
Green Up 50
Greensboro Early Learning Center 10,000
Greensboro Historical Society 10,000
Caledonia Home Health Care 1,400
Lamoille Family Center 500
Library 15,000
Memorial Day 250
Clarina Howard Nichols Center 200
North Country Animal League 600

44




Article 6.

Use or Agency Amount
Northeast Kingdom Human Services 809
NEK Learning Services 250
Greensboro Nursing Home 19,668
NVDA 450
NVRCDC 75
Orleans County Historical Society 375
Orleans County Citizens Advocacy 500
Orleans County Court Diversion 75
Recreation 1,000
Red Cross 250
Rescue squad 4,362
Rural Community Transportation 900
Senior Trotters 3,500
VT Center for Independent Living 210
Total $169,574

Moved: George Young. Seconded: Dave Smith.

Result: Tracey Collier moved to amend the amount for the Food Shelf
to $500. This passed on a voice vote.

Stacey McAllister moved and Rick Walsh seconded to amend the
amount for the 4 Seasons of Early Learning to $5100. This failed on a
voice vote.

Other appropriations were discussed. The motion passed as amended
on a voice vote.

Shall the town approve the proposed budget in the amount of
$1,217,697.00, which contains the necessary amount required by law
and proposed expenses for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 20107

Moved: Bridget Collier. Seconded: Judy Carpenter.

Result: Bridget Collier moved to amend the budget downward by

45



Article 7.

Article 8.

Article 9.

Article 10.

Article 11.

$14,000, making the total proposed budget amount 1,203,697. The
amendment passed and the main motion passed on a voice vote.

Shall the town vote to instruct the select board to set the tax rate
necessary to raise the specific amounts for the town and the amount
necessary to raise by law for the Hazen Union School District No. 26
and the Lakeview Union School District No. 43 based on the FY2011
Grand Lists? Taxes will be delinquent if not received in the office of
the Town Treasurer by Thursday, October 14, 2010, at 4:30 p.m.

Moved: David Smith. Seconded: Mike Lammert. Result: Passed on a
voice vote.

Shall the town instruct the select board to borrow money in
anticipation of taxes?

Moved: Janet Long. Seconded: Phil Gray. Result: Passed on a voice
vote.

Shall the town school district approve the proposed budget, which
contains the necessary amounts to defray town school district
expenses for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2010, and authorize
the select board to set a tax rate sufficient to provide the same? Taxes
will be delinquent if not received in the office of the Town Treasurer
by Thursday, October 14, 2010, at 4:30 p.m.

Moved: David Smith. Seconded: Marsha Gadoury. Result: Passed on
a voice vote.

Shall the town school district authorize the school directors to borrow
money in anticipation of taxes and state revenues?

Moved: David Smith. Seconded: Janet Long. Result: Passed on a
voice vote.

Moved by David Smith. Wayne Young, school director, said that the
Greensboro budget is minimal, with the assessments for the two
Union districts being the major cost. Passed on voice vote.

To transact any other business that may legally come before the

46



meeting.
The 4th of July celebration will be on July 3rd this year.
Nat Smith read a letter from the new owners of the Miller’s Thumb

about the potential uses (coffee house) and need for creative thinking
on the septic systems.

Select Board: School Board:
Anne Stevens Wayne Young
Peter Gebbie Patricia Launer
Jefferson Tolman Marjorie Urie
Margaret Lipscomb
Warren Hill Jr.

47



2010 Vital Statistics

Births
Birth Month Name of Child Parents
January Rose Coralyn LeBlanc Erica Johnston and Joshua LeBlanc
February | Libyana Joyce LeBlanc Lindsay LeBlanc and Nicholas LeBlanc
May Kelyna Marly VanLeuven Gabrielle VanLeuven and Donald VanLeuven
June Shane Nicholas Lussier Jr. Kelly Dupree and Shane Lussier Sr.
July Paxten Harold Patten Hannah Hodgdon and Dana Patten
July James Wayland Withers Kasey Withers and Roland Withers
September = Corban James Lapierre Virginia Lapierre and Michael Lapierre
December = Kolten Thomas Lumsden = Maeghan Baldwin and Joshua Lumsden
Marriages
March | Clive Gray and Nancy Hill
April Andrew Kroeser and Sarah Fleming
April Ryan Cyr and Alyssa Wheeler
April Robert Schlitt and Joan Stinson
May Matthew Luce and Chelsea St. Louis
July Edward Darisse and Caitlin Mackin
August | Jane Woodruff and Elizabeth Leopold
August | Brent McCoy and Maya Curvelo
August | Bradley Robbins and Jordan Lonegren
August | Francis Barselow and Sophia Smith
September | Conor Soden and Lauryn Nicasio
October | Jennifer Granducci and Maureen Roianov
Deaths
Month of Death Name Age Place of Death
February Peter Michael Ratchford 63  Greensboro, VT
May Elizabeth Parker 95  North Haverhill, NH
July Marie R. Richard Tetrault 87  Craftsbury, VT
October William Igleheart 89  Lebanon, NH
December Houghton Freeman 89  Morrisville, VT

48



Greensboro Information

greensborovt@yahoo.com
www.greensborovt.com

Telephone Numbers

Population (2000 Census): 771
Registered voters: 609

Select Board

Emergency .......ccccovvveennennnee 911 Jefferson Tolman................ 533-2456

Rescue Squad...........c............ 911 Marsha Gadoury................. 533-2195

Police, Hardwick................... 472-5475 Warren Hill ........................ 533-2625

State Police, St. Johnsbury.... 748-3111 Peggy Lipscomb.................. 533-2483

Fire, Emergency .......ccc.cc...... 911 Anne Stevens ........cccoecueeenne 533-2941

Fire, Information ....................... 533-2914

Forest Fire Warden................ 533-2914

Fish and Wildlife................... 748-3111 Dog Licenses

VT Poison Center.................. 847-2393 Dogs four months old or older must be

Health Center .........cccccoee.e 472-3300 licensed annually on or before April 1.

School District.......c.cccecueeunee 472-6531 An unexpired rabies certificate must

Town Clerk .........ccoovvveeennnnee. 533-2911 be brought to the town clerk.

Town Garage ......................... 533-7149 Before | After

Lakeview, Upper................... 533-7066 Fees Aor 1| Aor 1
: pr pr

Lakeview, Lower .................. 533-7479 Neutered males

4 Seasons of Early Learning. 533-2261 3 d femal $9.00 | $11.00

) payed females

Library....cccccocveeeviieeenieeeee 533-2531 Unneutered males

AWARE ..o 472-6463 Uiz s Pommnales $13.00 $15.00

Health Officer ....................... 533-2195

Water District Operator......... 533-2576 Report dog bites to the health officer.

Animal Control Officer-........ 533-2410  Call the animal control officer or the

town hall to report strays or other dog-
related problems.

Office Hours and Meeting Times

Town clerk’s office Monday-Thursday 9:00-4:30 Closed Friday

Winter Hours: Tuesday 10-7 Thursday 10-5:30
Friday 10-5:30 Saturday 10-2 Sunday 11:30-1:30

Library Summer Hours: Monday 10:00-4:00 Tuesday 10:00-7:00
Wednesday-Friday 10:00-4 :00
Saturday 10:00-2:00 Sunday 11:30-1:30
Recycling Saturday 9-11 a.m. behind the Town Hall

Select board meetings | 2nd Wednesday of the month at 7 p.m., Town Hall

Fire department meetings | 3™ Thursday of the month at 7 p.m., Fire House/Town Hall

49




	Select Board
	Collector of Delinquent Taxes
	Auditors
	Listers

	Trustees of Public Funds
	 Library Trustees
	School District Treasurer
	Planning Commission
	Emergency Planning
	Tree Warden 
	Town of Greensboro Budget



	Appropriations
	Greensboro Comparative Balance Sheet

	Assets
	Total assets
	Liabilities and equity
	Total liabilities and equity
	Total
	Greensboro Delinquent Tax Statement
	Greensboro Capital Budget and Program
	FY2010 appropriation
	FY2010 Interest
	Withdrawn
	Greensboro Indebtedness




	Josh Karp, Chair
	Josh Karp, Coordinator
	 Adjustment, EEE
	Local revenue
	Interest
	Block grants
	Early education
	Capital debt 
	Education base payment
	Enrollment FY2010-FY2011
	Totals


	The Greensboro Emergency Planning Committee, having organized last year, has little to change for this year’s report. We do think citizens could be better prepared for an emergency if they would familiarize themselves with this information, perhaps posting where it can be readily available, and read the manual and other information in the town hall.
	We hope people will be willing to help those with food or heating emergencies this winter. Donation boxes for the Hardwick food shelf are located at Greensboro’s UCC church and Willey's. Requests for food have risen this year, while federal and state funding has fallen off. The food shelf is in the Episcopal Church in Hardwick and is open Monday 12-2 p.m., Thursday 9-11 a.m., and Saturday 9-10 a.m.
	Caledonia Home Health Care provides home care and hospice services regardless of ability to pay as well as community clinics and screenings, health education, support groups, and private duty nursing. 748-8116
	Clarina Howard Nichols Center is a shelter for battered women and their children. 
	888-2584 www.clarina.org
	Orleans County Citizen Advocacy brings people with disabilities together with volunteer advocates. 1-802-873-3285 orleanscountycitizenadvocacy.org
	Rural Community Transportation (RCT) provides transportation for many purposes, including transportation for seniors to senior meal sites and for Medicaid beneficiaries to medical appointments. 748-8170 www.rideRCT.org
	Vermont Center for Independent Living (VCIL) provides services to Vermonters with disabilities, including information, counseling, training, advocacy, and help with independent living. 1-800-639-1522 www.vcil.orgMinutes of Annual Town and Town School District Meeting
	Births
	Birth Month
	Name of Child
	Parents

	 Greensboro Information
	VT Poison Center  847-2393
	Office Hours and Meeting Times


